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December 31, 2025 
 
To the Selectboard and Citizens of the Town of Kennebunkport: 
 
State of Maine statutes require that every general purpose local government issue annually a financial report 
audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. This report 
is published to fulfill that requirement for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of the information contained in 
this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of internal controls that it has established for this 
purpose. Because the cost of internal control should not exceed anticipated benefits, the objective is to 
provide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the financial statements are free of any material 
misstatements. 
 
Runyon Kersteen Ouellette, Certified Public Accountants, have issued an unmodified (“clean”) opinion on the 
Town of Kennebunkport’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025. The independent auditor’s 
report is located at the front of the financial section of this report. 
 
Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor’s report and 
provides a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis of the basic financial statements. MD&A 
complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in conjunction with it. 
 
Profile of the government 
 
The Town was incorporated in 1653 as Cape Porpus, reincorporated in 1717 as Arundel and then changed its 
name February 19, 1821, to its current name – Town of Kennebunkport. The Town is located in the 
southeastern part of the state and is located 25 miles south of Portland. It currently occupies 22.0 square miles 
and has a year-round population of 3,696. The Town of Kennebunkport continues to be a key area within the 
State for summer tourism. The Town of Kennebunkport is empowered to levy a property tax on real and 
personal property located within its boundaries.  
 
The Town of Kennebunkport operates under the Town Manager – Board of Selectmen form of government. 
Policy-making and legislative authority are vested in the governing board consisting of the chairperson and 
four other members, all of whom are elected at large. Board members serve three years each, with staggering 
terms. The Board of Selectmen appoints the Town Manager. The Town Manager is responsible for carrying out 
the policies and ordinances of the Board of Selectmen, for overseeing the day-to-day operations of the Town, 
and for appointing the heads of the Town’s departments, some with Board of Selectmen confirmation. 
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The Town of Kennebunkport provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection, solid waste 
collection, the construction and maintenance of roads, health and welfare, recreation, general administration, 
sewer treatment plant, piers, and parking lot. 
 
The Town is required to adopt an annual budget for the fiscal year beginning on July 1. This annual budget 
serves as the foundation for the Town of Kennebunkport’s financial planning and control. Budgets are prepared 
by fund, function, and department. Department heads present their proposed budgets to the Town Manager 
and Treasurer in January. The Board of Selectmen and Budget Board review the proposed budgets in March and 
April and make recommendations for the annual Town Meeting in June. Registered voters of the Town adopt 
the annual budget in June. 
 
Local Economy 
 
The Town of Kennebunkport is a residential coastal town, whose local economy is somewhat seasonal, and 
tourism based, peaking in the summer. The local economy also includes an active fishing industry and 
agriculture.  
 
Unemployment had been relatively stable until the effects from the COVID 19 pandemic. The unemployment 
rate increased slightly to 3.3% in June of 2025, compared to 4.1% nationally.  The national and state rate has 
remained stable since 2022.   
 
Median household incomes within the Town of Kennebunkport, York County are $97,079, which is higher than 
the state as a whole. According to the 2024 Maine Hometown Locator, the median family income for the County 
was $94,722, while the State was $78,058. The Town’s population was 3,696 as of 2022 United States Census 
Bureau. The median price of a single-family home in the Town of Kennebunkport is $1,100,000. 
 
Long-term financial planning and major initiatives 
 
The Town has contracted with H.M. Payson to manage its trust accounts and maximize the return on 
investment. 
 
In November of 2023, the voters approved the updated Comprehensive Plan.  As part of the Vision statement, 
the Town aspires to be a community that will work collaboratively with residents, business owners, and regional 
partners on challenges including sea level rise, diversity, affordable housing, and others that we share in 
southern Maine. As the Town adapts, it will preserve its historic integrity, protect natural resources, and 
strengthen its unique small-town character while improving economic vitality. 
 
The Town also wishes to preserve the distinct character of Kennebunkport and its districts. This would be 
accomplished by maintaining neighborhoods, water dependent activities, preserving Goose Rocks Beach for 
public use, providing seasonal restroom facilities for the public, preserving waterfront views, protecting the 
conservation property in the Town including the lighthouse, and managing the spirit and atmosphere of the 
community. 
 
The Town manages the economic vitality of Kennebunkport by partnering with the Kennebunkport Business 
Association and the Chamber of Commerce on issues. The Town manages and supports the Town’s largest 
economic factor by developing parking and traffic policies to complement the high seasonal demand on 
infrastructure and ensuring the safety and enjoyment of residents and visitors. 
 
The Town will support the fishing industry by continuing to support Government Wharf and the Cape Porpoise 
Pier reconstruction project. In fiscal year 2025, the Town’s plans for capital investments in the Cape Porpoise 
Pier were continued. The Town has a $7.4 million contract with Prock Marine to rebuild the Cape Porpoise Pier 
with an expected completion date in spring of 2026.  The project is funded with $4.6 million from the Economic 
Development Association, $500,000 from Maine DOT, $1,971,181 Maine Working Waterfront Funds, and $1.447 
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from Town reserve funds.   The Board of Selectmen have adopted a five-year capital plan to maintain and invest 
wisely in equipment and infrastructure while stabilizing the impact on the tax rate. In 2025, the Town began the 
joint grant funded project to study the Kennebunk River Flooding, continued with the analysis of Pier Road 
flooding at the Head of the Harbor, and secured funds for the Cape Porpoise Pier reconstruction. In addition to 
individual capital projects, the Town continued to integrate climate adaptation and resiliency considerations into 
its planning frameworks, including capital improvement planning, ordinance updates, and grant applications. 
This work builds on the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, Climate Action initiatives, and regional collaboration with 
Southern Maine Planning and Development Commission and neighboring municipalities. 
 
The Town also continued to prioritize investment in its wastewater and utility systems, including pump station 
upgrades and system capacity improvements, recognizing the increasing operational demands posed by extreme 
weather events and aging infrastructure. 
 
The Town has continued to provide pedestrian and bicycle expansion on our roads while maintaining our 
winding tree lined roads.  
 
The Board of Selectmen has adopted a fund balance policy to ensure a stable financial foundation while also 
reserving excess funds for future capital needs. 
 
Currently, the Town is part of Regional School Unit (RSU) #21, which is comprised of the Towns of 
Kennebunkport, Kennebunk, and Arundel.  
 
Acknowledgements 
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Certified Public Accountants and Business Consultants 

Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
Board of Selectmen 
Town of Kennebunkport, Maine 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of 
Kennebunkport, Maine, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine as of June 
30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof, 
and the budgetary comparison for the general fund for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.  
 
Change in Accounting Principles 
 
As described in the notes to the financial statements, in 2025, the Town adopted new accounting 
guidance, GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences and GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of 
Certain Capital Assets. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
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Board of Selectmen 
Town of Kennebunkport, Maine 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Town of Kennebunkport, 
Maine’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is 
a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

� Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
� Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

� Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

� Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

� Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Board of Selectmen 
Town of Kennebunkport, Maine 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and schedules related to the pension and OPEB liabilities, as listed in the table of 
contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. 
 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Supplementary Information 
  
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine’s basic financial statements. The combining 
and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, are presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, 
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the 
basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Information  
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the introductory and statistical sections but does not include the basic financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not 
cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
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Board of Selectmen 
Town of Kennebunkport, Maine 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 31, 
2025, on our consideration of the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine’s internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
 

 
 
December 31, 2025 
South Portland, Maine 
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TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT, MAINE  
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
 

As management of the Town of Kennebunkport, we offer readers of the Town’s financial statements this narrative 

overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Town for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. We encourage 

readers to consider the information presented in conjunction with additional information that we have furnished 

in the basic financial statements and the accompanying notes to those financial statements. 

 

Financial Highlights 
 

� The Town experienced an increase in overall financial position in fiscal year 2025. 

� The Town’s total net position increased by $5,199,740 to $50,660,294 (Statement 2). 

� Net capital assets increased by $4,426,223 (pages 44 and 45). 

� General revenues accounted for $26,012,670 in revenue, or 77.45% of all revenues. Program specific 

revenues consisting of charges for services and grants and contributions accounted for $7,577,790 in 

revenue, or 22.55% of $33,590,460 in total revenues (statement 2). 

� At the end of the current fiscal year, the fund balance for the general fund was $7,174,380 of which $7,022 

was nonspendable, $839,384 was committed, $200,000 was assigned, and $6,127,974 was unassigned. 

(See notes to the financial statements and Statement 3). 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
 

Below is a brief discussion of the basic financial statements, including the relationships of the statements to each 

other and the significant differences in the information they provide. The Town’s basic financial statements are 

comprised of three components: 

 

1. Government-wide financial statements,  

2. Fund financial statements, and 

3. Notes to the financial statements  

 

This report also contains supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
 

The government-wide financial statements include two main basic financial statements in accordance with 

Statement No. 34 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The first is the Statement of Net 
Position, and the second is the Statement of Activities. These two statements are designed to provide readers with 

a broad overview of the Town’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. Both report information 

about the Town as a whole and about its activities during the fiscal year using the accrual basis of accounting used 

by most private-sector companies. 

 

� Governmental Activities - Most of the Town’s basic services are reported here, including public safety, 

public works, health and welfare, recreation and culture, and general government. Property taxes and 

excise taxes finance most of these activities. 

 

� Business-type Activities - The Town charges a fee to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 

certain services it provides. The Town’s Sewer Department, the Cape Porpoise Pier, Dock Square Parking 

Lot, and the Government Wharf are reported here.  
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TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT, MAINE   
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

 
The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Town’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, 

liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources with the difference between these items reported as net position. 

Infrastructure (roads, bridges, etc.) are Town assets if constructed and owned by the Town or maintained by the 

Town. The increase or decrease in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position 

of the Town is improving or deteriorating. Other factors also need to be considered as well, such as changes in the 

Town’s property tax base and the condition of the Town’s infrastructure. 

 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the Town’s net position changed during the most 

recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 

occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. This statement shows the net cost of departmental services 

(i.e., the cost of departmental services less the revenues generated by those departments), that are funded by tax 

revenues, State aid, and other unrestricted revenues. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 
 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 

for specific activities or objectives. The Town, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to 

ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. Within the basic financial 

statements, fund financial statements focus on the Town’s funds, rather than the Town as a whole. 

 

Governmental funds - Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 

as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-

wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows 
of spendable resources, as well as balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. 

Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 

 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 

statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 

information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing 

so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the Town’s near-term financing decisions. Both 

the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statements of revenues, expenditures, 

and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental 
funds and governmental activities. The General Fund is the Town’s only major fund within the governmental 

funds. 

 

Since the Government-wide focus includes the long-term view and the Fund focus presents a shorter-term 

(yearly budget) view, we are required by GASB Statement No. 34 to present reconciliations between the 

two following each Governmental Fund financial statement. 

 

Notes to the financial statements - The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  

 

Financial Analysis of the Town as a Whole 
 

The Statement of Net Position provides the perspective of the Town as a whole. 
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TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT, MAINE   
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

 

The Town’s net position at fiscal year-end is $50,660,294. This includes current assets (primarily cash, investments, 

and taxes receivable), the cost (less accumulated depreciation) of all buildings, equipment and land owned by the 

Town (valued at historical cost, or an estimate thereof), less current liabilities and long-term debt. Changes in net 

position from year-to-year may be observed to analyze changing financial positions of the Town as a whole. 

 

The following table is presented in thousands (Statement 1). 

 
2025 2024 (restated) 2025 2024 2025 2024 (restated)

Current and other assets 17,915$     18,349$        3,998         5,301         21,913       23,650             
 

Capital assets:  

Land 13,014       13,014          950             950             13,964       13,964             

Construction in progress 6,862         4,360            6,816         5,896         13,678       10,256             

Buildings and improvements 6,054         6,054            7,969         7,969         14,023       14,023             

Land improvements 311             305                30               30               341             335                   

Furniture & fixtures 20               20                  -                  -                  20               20                     

Equipment & vehicles 6,876         5,291            2,794         2,742         9,670         8,033                

Infrastructure 12,988       12,988          8,984         8,984         21,972       21,972             

Right-to-use lease asset 192             109                -                  -                  192             109                   

Less: accumulated depreciation (10,142)      (9,843)           (13,835)      (13,412)      (23,977)      (23,255)            

Total assets 54,090       50,647          17,706       18,460       71,796       69,107             

Deferred outflows of resources

Related to pensions 792             546                90               82               882             628                   

Related to OPEB 46               68                  -                  -                  46               68                     

Total deferred outflows of resources 838             614                90               82               928             696                   

Current liabilities 3,078         10,590          780             7,218         3,858         17,808             

Long-term liabilities 10,350       3,827            7,321         1,734         17,671       5,561                

Total liabilities 13,428       14,417          8,101         8,952         21,529       23,369             

Deferred inflows of resources

Related to pensions 232             315                26               52               258             367                   

Related to OPEB 189             222                -                  -                  189             222                   

Related to lease 88               125                -                  -                  88               125                   

Total deferrred inflows of resources 509             662                26               52               535             714                   

Net investment in capital assets 26,474       21,762          6,229         8,204         32,703       29,966             

Restricted 2,172         1,957            -                  -                  2,172         1,957                

Unrestricted 12,345       12,463          3,440         1,334         15,785       13,797             

Total net position 40,991$     36,182          9,669         9,538         50,660       45,720             

* 000's omitted

 
The largest portion of the Town’s net position reflects investments in capital assets (i.e., buildings, vehicles, and 

land); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. Currently, the Town owes debt 

related to the police station addition, parks and recreation building, sewer upgrades, land purchase, radio tower 

upgrades, and seawall upgrades. The Town uses these capital assets to provide services to its citizens; 

consequently, those assets are not available for future spending. The resources needed to repay this debt must be 

provided from other sources, primarily tax dollars, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate 

these liabilities. Unrestricted net position may be used to meet the Town’s ongoing obligations to its creditors. 
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The statement of activities presents information showing how the Town’s net position changed during the most 

recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 

occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in the statement 

for some items that will only result in cash flows in future periods such as uncollected taxes and earned but unused 

compensated absences. The following summarizes the changes in net position in thousands (Statement 2). Details 

on the overall general fund operational results can be found following the expenditure and revenue tables on pages 

18 and 19. The business-type activities details can be found starting on page 31. 

 

The Town of Kennebunkport’s governmental activities net position grew by $5,052,084.  

 

This increase was driven by higher revenues from property and excise taxes. Total governmental activities 

expenditures increased by $2,849,978 (12.28%), primarily due to higher capital improvement and education costs. 
  

Governmental Business-type Primary Government
Activities Activities Total

2025 2024 (restated) 2025 2024 2025 2024 (restated)

Revenues:

Program revenues:

Charges for services 1,817$        1,849            2,797      2,728     4,614     4,577                

Operating grants & cont. 377              938                -               -              377         938                    

Capital grants & cont. 2,586          2,239            -               -              2,586     2,239                

General revenues:  

Property taxes 23,219        21,996          -               -              23,219   21,996              

Excise taxes 1,356          1,294            -               -              1,356     1,294                

Grants & cont. 397              340                -               -              397         340                    

Unrestricted investment earnings (loss) 899              1,016            87            99           986         1,115                

Miscellaneous 53                39                  -               -              53           39                      

Total revenues 30,704        29,711          2,884      2,827     33,588   32,538              

Expenses:

Program expenses:

General government 2,680          2,419            -               -              2,680     2,419                

Public safety 3,846          3,391            -               -              3,846     3,391                

Public works 1,782          1,812            -               -              1,782     1,812                

Health and welfare 991              797                -               -              991         797                    

Recreation and culture 1,002          1,074            -               -              1,002     1,074                

Education 12,993        11,818          -               -              12,993   11,818              

County tax 1,495          1,412            -               -              1,495     1,412                

Interest on debt service 424              482                -               -              424         482                    

Capital improvements 842              -                     -               -              842         -                         

Sewer -                   -                     1,843      1,466     1,843     1,466                

Cape Porpoise Pier -                   -                     277          449         277         449                    

Dock Square Parking Lot -                   -                     163          145         163         145                    

Government Wharf -                   -                     52            8              52           8                        

Total expenses 26,055        23,205          2,335      2,068     28,390   25,273              

Increase (decrease) in net position 4,649          6,506            549          759         5,198     7,265                

Transfers in (out) 401              376                (401)        (376)       -              -                         

Net position, beg. of year (as previously reported) 36,182        29,059          9,538      9,155     45,720   38,214              

Restatement for error correction -                   241                -              -              241                    

Change in accounting principle (242)            -                     (16)           -              (258)       -                         

Net position, beginning of year (as restated) 35,940        29,300          9,522      9,155     45,462   38,455              

Net position, end of year 40,990$     36,182          9,670      9,538     50,660   45,720              
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The Town’s business-type activities, including the Sewer Department, Cape Porpoise Pier, Dock Square Parking 

Lot, and Government Wharf, saw an increase in net position of $147,656. Charges for services for these activities 

grew by $68,946 (2.52%), while expenses increased by $267,400 (12.92%), primarily due to an increase in 

contracted services. 

 

The table below presents the total cost for fiscal years 2025 and 2024 of each of the Town’s largest programs: 

general government, public safety, public works, education, and county tax, as well as each program’s net cost 

(total cost less revenues generated by the activities). The net cost shows the financial burden that was placed on 

the Town’s taxpayers by each of these functions (Statement 2). 

 
Governmental Activities

(in thousands)

2025 2024
Total Net Total Net

General govt. 2,680$         10.3% 1,682          7.9% 2,419              10.4% 1,420         7.8%

Public safety 3,846           14.8% 3,528          16.6% 3,391              14.6% 3,042         16.7%

Public works 1,782           6.8% 1,732          8.1% 1,812              7.8% (441)           -2.4%

Education 12,993         49.9% 12,993        61.1% 11,818            50.9% 11,818       65.0%

County tax 1,495           5.7% 1,495          7.0% 1,412              6.1% 1,412         7.8%

Totals 22,796$       87.5% 21,430        100.7% 20,852            89.9% 17,251       94.9%

 
 
The Town’s Funds 
 

The Town has two major funds – the General Fund and the Capital Improvement Program Fund. Detailed 

information regarding this fund can be found on pages 27 and 28 of these financial statements. The changes in 

the fund balance of these funds are as follows (Statement 3): 
 

Major Funds June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 (as restated) $ Change % Change

General Fund 7,174,380$           7,902,420$                   (728,040)         -9.21%

Capital Improvements Program 5,630,753             4,176,271                     1,454,482       34.83%

 
Expenditures 
 

The table on the next page shows the Town’s original and adjusted budgets for various departments and functions 

for the year ended June 30, 2025. The table also shows actual expenditures for each department and function as 

well as the variance between the adjusted budget and the actual expenditures for each category. The Town 

considers a variance to be significant if it exceeds $20,000 and 10% of its adjusted budget (Statement 6). 
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General Fund Original Adjusted Variance

Department/Function Expenditures Budget Budget Expenditures Amount %

General Government 3,082,983$       2,871,117      2,523,165         347,952          12.12%

Public Safety 3,508,414         3,755,120      3,568,292         186,828          4.98%

Public Works 1,560,176         1,708,470      1,393,564         314,906          18.43%

Health and Welfare 1,021,536         1,051,207      995,850            55,357            5.27%

Recreation and Culture 606,186            649,716          651,038            (1,322)             -0.20%

County Tax 1,494,744         1,494,744      1,494,744         -                   0.00%

Education 12,992,578       12,992,578    12,992,578       -                   0.00%

Debt Service 1,353,845         1,353,845      1,329,761         24,084            1.78%

Capital Improvements and Other -                     -                  110,585            (110,585)         -          

Total expenditures 25,620,462$     25,876,797    25,059,577       817,220          3.16%
 

 

All of the Department/Function expenditures of the Town came in at or under budget except for recreation and 

culture, which were overspent by $1,322. Capital improvements and other include several completed projects 

that had funds carried forward as assigned fund balances.  

 
Revenues 
 

The table below shows the Town’s final budget and actual revenues from various resources for the year ended 

June 30, 2025. The table also shows the variance between these figures for each category. The Town considers a 

variance to be significant if it exceeds $20,000 and 10% of the final budget (Exhibit A-2). 
 

General Fund Final Actual Variance
Revenues Budget Revenues Amount %

Property taxes 23,058,063$    23,163,385       105,322          0.46%

Excise taxes 1,214,000         1,356,239         142,239          11.72%

Interest on taxes 40,000              43,193               3,193               7.98%

Licenses, permits, and fees 960,900            941,044             (19,856)           -2.07%

Charges for services 417,400            416,118             (1,282)             -0.31%

Intergovernmental revenue 667,099            714,109             47,010            7.05%

Investment income 300,000            622,184             322,184          107.39%

Other revenues 27,000              70,777               43,777            162.14%

Total revenues 26,684,462$    27,327,049       642,587          2.41%  
 

Property taxes are presented net of adjustments for unavailable tax revenue activity. 

 

Excise taxes are inherently difficult to project, as actual collections depend on economic conditions and other 

variables not known at the time the budget is prepared, often occurring six to eighteen months after budget 

adoption. Actual revenues exceeded budgeted expectations. 

 

Licenses, permits, and fees were below budget primarily due to a lower volume of building permits issued during 

the fiscal year. 
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Charges for services were below budget largely as a result of fewer parking citations issued during the fiscal year. 

 

Investment income exceeded budgeted amounts due to higher interest rates on negotiated investment accounts. 

 

Other revenues exceeded budgeted amounts primarily as a result of higher-than-anticipated general assistance 

donations. 

 

The Capital Improvement Program Fund is reported as a major fund for the first time as of June 30, 2025. 

Previously included within nonmajor capital project funds, the Capital Improvement Program Fund accounts for a 

variety of multiyear capital projects which are primarily funded through appropriations of available general fund 

balances or the issuance of debt. Details of the various projects are shown on Exhibit B. $2,185,116 in expenditures 

were incurred in the current year, one of the largest of which was related to road improvements. In the current 

year, the Town extended the life of the $6,880,000 2019 Village Parcel debt over a 15-year term. 

 
Capital Assets 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the Town had $49,884,168 invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, 

consisting of land, buildings, and equipment. (As previously noted, the Town is not required under GASB 34 to 

report infrastructure built or otherwise acquired prior to July 1, 2003). This amount represents a net increase 

(including additions, deletions, and less this year’s depreciation) of approximately $4,426,223, or 9.7% over last 

year. For additional information, see the Capital Assets section in the notes, pages 44 and 45. 

 

This year’s major additions/deletions included: 

 

� Ongoing sewer upgrades 

� Pier upgrades 

� Road repairs, extension, and construction 

� New vehicles for the police department 

� Continued improvements to the pier and sewer system 

 

All of the above were paid for with General Fund resources, except that the equipment was paid for with 

corresponding account fees and using existing net position. The sewer and communications upgrades were 

bonded. 

 

The Town’s fiscal year 2025 budget, as approved at the annual Town Meeting held on June 11th and June 12th, 

includes approximately $2,421,000 for various capital improvements. These appropriations support a range of 

projects, including historical preservation, document digitization, public safety vehicles and equipment, roof and 

gutter repairs, roadway and sidewalk improvements, firefighter personal protective equipment and fire 

apparatus, vehicles and equipment reserves, overhead door motor replacements, highway and specialty vehicles, 

public works facility program analysis, emergency preparedness supplies, court resurfacing, LED streetlight 

installations, and resiliency design improvements in the Ocean Avenue–Wandby Beach area. 

 

Debt  
 

The Town of Kennebunkport had $16,964,631 in bonds and notes outstanding at fiscal year-end, compared to 

$11,983,711 last year (page 47). State law limits the Town’s debt in the aggregate to 15% of its stated assessed 

valuation. The Town’s outstanding debt at June 30, 2025 was within this statutory limit. For additional information, 

see the long-term debt section in the notes, pages 47 through 49.  
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 
 
The fiscal 2026 budget has been prepared and already approved at the June 10th and June 11th annual Town 

meeting. The municipal portion of the budget increased by approximately $1,450,815 from last year. This was due 

to increases in overall operating costs and capital projects. 

 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, and creditors with a general overview of the 

Town’s finances and to show the Town’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this 

report or need financial information, contact the Town Manager or Treasurer, PO Box 566, Kennebunkport, Maine 

04046. 
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The Town of Kennebunkport was incorporated under the laws of the State of Maine. The Town operates under 
the selectmen-manager form of government and provides the following services: general government services, 
public safety, public works, health and welfare, education, and recreation.  
 
The accounting policies of the Town of Kennebunkport, Maine conform to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as applicable to governmental units. The following is a summary of the 
more significant of such policies: 
 
The Reporting Entity 
 
In evaluating how to define the reporting entity, for financial statement purposes, management has considered 
all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component unit was made by applying the 
criteria set forth in GAAP which defines the reporting entity as the primary government and those component 
units for which the primary government is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as 
appointment of a voting majority of the component unit’s board, and either a) the ability to impose will by the 
primary government, or b) the possibility that the component unit will provide a financial benefit to or impose a 
financial burden on the primary government. Application of this criterion and determination of type of 
presentation involves considering whether the activity benefits the government and/or its citizens, or whether 
the activity is conducted within the geographic boundaries of the government and is generally available to its 
citizens. Based upon the application of these criteria, there were no potential component units required to be 
included in this report. 
 
Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities) 
report information on all activities of the Town. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been 
removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and 
intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant 
extent on fees and charges for support.  
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. The Town has elected not to allocate indirect costs among the programs, functions, and segments. 
Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from 
goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other 
items not properly included among program revenues are reported as general revenues. 
 
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. Major individual 
governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial 
statements. 
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Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary funds. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as 
revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and 
the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to 
be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period for property taxes and one 
year for all other revenues. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as certain compensated absences and claims and 
judgments, are recorded only when the payment is due. 
 
Those revenues susceptible to accrual are property taxes, interest, and charges for services. Other receipts and taxes 
become measurable and available when cash is received by the Town and are recognized as revenue at that time. 
Entitlements and shared revenues are recorded at the time of receipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual criteria 
are met. Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred 
and all other grant requirements have been met. 
 
The Town reports the following major governmental fund: 
 

The General Fund is the Town’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 
The Capital Improvements Program Fund accounts for the financial resources and expenditures related to 
the Town’s annual capital improvement program. 
 

The Town reports the following major proprietary funds:  
 

Sewer Department Fund accounts for revenues earned and expenses incurred in the operation of the sewer 
department. 

 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule include charges between the Town’s sewer department fund and various 
other functions of the government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues 
reported for the various functions concerned.  
 
Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including special 
assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. 
Likewise, general revenues include all taxes. 
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Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Town’s proprietary funds 
are charges to customers for sales and services; operating expenses include the cost of sales and services, 
administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition 
are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
 
Cash and Investments - Cash includes amounts in demand deposits and savings accounts. State statutes authorize 
the Town to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, repurchase agreements and certain 
corporate stocks and bonds. 
 
Investments are reported at fair value. For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased are considered to be cash equivalents. 
 
Short-term Interfund Receivables/Payables - During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur 
between individual funds for goods provided or services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified 
as interfund loans on the balance sheet. 
 
Receivables - All receivables are reported at their gross value and, where appropriate, are reduced by the 
estimated portion that is expected to be uncollectible. The Town currently does not have any receivables that 
have a portion that is considered uncollectible. 
 
Inventories - Inventories are valued at cost, which approximates market, using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. 
The costs of governmental fund-type inventories are generally recorded as expenditures when consumed rather 
than when purchased. The costs of business fund-type inventories are generally recorded as assets when 
purchased and expensed when consumed. 
 
Prepaid Items - Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond June 30, 2025 are 
recorded as prepaid items.  
 
Capital Assets - Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, 
bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities 
columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the Town as assets with an 
initial, individual cost of more than $10,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are 
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are 
recorded at estimated acquisition value at the date of donation. 
 
The costs of normal repairs and maintenance that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets’ 
lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed.  
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 
 
Property, plant, and equipment of the primary government is depreciated using the straight-line method over the 
assets' estimated useful lives as shown in the following table by asset type: 
 
  Useful Life  Asset Type 
    3-15 years Land improvements 
    30-50 years Buildings 
    5-50 years Building improvements 
    5-50 years Machinery and equipment 
    5-10 years Furniture and fixtures 
    10-40 years Vehicles 
    10-50 years Infrastructure  
 
Compensated Absences - Under terms of personnel policies and union contracts, vacation and sick leave is 
granted in varying amounts according to length of service and is accrued ratably over the year. Regular part-time 
employees receive vacation and sick leave on a pro-rated basis. Vacation and sick pay is accrued when incurred in 
the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements. A liability is reported in the governmental funds 
only if they have matured, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements. Sick leave is valued 
based on the vesting method that calculates the amount of sick leave that is expected to become eligible for 
payout at termination, plus an estimate of value for sick leave expected to be used. 
 
Governmental Fund Balance - Fund balance is reported in five classifications that comprise a hierarchy based 
primarily on the extent to which the Town is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which those 
funds can be spent. The five classifications of fund balance for the Governmental Funds are as follows: 
 

� Nonspendable – resources which cannot be spent because they are either a) not in spendable form or; b) 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

� Restricted – resources with constraints placed on the use of resources which are either a) externally imposed 
by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other 
governments or; b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

� Committed – resources which are subject to limitations the government imposes on itself at its highest level 
of decision-making authority, and that remain binding unless removed in the same manner. The passage 
of an ordinance is used to commit fund balance. 

� Assigned – resources that are constrained by the government’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but 
are neither restricted nor committed. 

� Unassigned – resources which have not been assigned to other funds and that have not been restricted, 
committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the General Fund. The General Fund should be the only 
fund that reports a positive unassigned fund balance amount. 
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Generally, all unexpended budgetary accounts lapse at the close of the fiscal year except some on-going projects 
which may be assigned for subsequent year expenditures and some non-lapsing accounts, which are carried 
forward to the next fiscal year upon approval of the voters. 
 
The responsibility for committing fund balance amounts rests with the voters and likewise would be required to 
modify or rescind those commitments at its annual or a special town meeting. The Town Manager has been given 
the authority to assign fund balance amounts at the end of the fiscal year.  
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Town’s intent to use restricted 
resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. When committed, assigned, and unassigned 
resources are available for use, it is the Town’s intent to use committed or assigned resources first, and then 
unassigned resources as they are needed. 
 
It is the policy of the Town of Kennebunkport to maintain unassigned fund balance in the general fund at two 
months of general fund expenditures (or 18%) measured on a GAAP basis. In the event that the unassigned fund 
balance drops below this level, the Town will develop a plan, implemented through the annual budgetary process, 
to bring the balance to the target level over a period of five (5) years or less. As of June 30, 2025, the Town was in 
compliance with its policy. 
 
Long-term Obligations - In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund 
financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable 
governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums 
and discounts, if material to basic financial statements, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using 
the straight-line method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.  
 
Interfund Transactions - Interfund services provided and used are accounted for as revenues, expenditures or 
expenses. Transactions that constitute reimbursements to a fund for expenditures/expenses initially made from it 
that are properly chargeable to another fund are recorded as expenditures/expenses in the reimbursing fund and as 
reductions of expenditures/expenses in the fund that is reimbursed. All other interfund transactions are reported as 
transfers. 
 
Use of Estimates - Preparation of the Town’s financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 
inflows of resources and disclosure of contingent items at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses/expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 
 
Comparative Data/Reclassifications - Comparative data for the prior year has been presented only for certain 
funds in the fund financial statements in order to provide an understanding of the changes in the financial position 
and operations of these funds. Also, certain amounts presented in the prior year data have been reclassified in 
order to be consistent with the current year’s presentation. 
 
Encumbrances - Encumbrances represent commitments related to unperformed contracts for goods or services. 
Encumbrance accounting - under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditure 
of resources are recorded to assign that portion of the applicable appropriation - is utilized in the governmental 
funds. For reporting under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
encumbrances outstanding at year end are reported as assignments of fund balances and do not constitute 
expenditures or liabilities because the commitments will be honored during the subsequent year.  
 
Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources - In addition to assets and liabilities, the statement of net position 
and balance sheet will sometimes report separate sections for deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources. These separate financial statement elements, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources, represent a consumption or acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and 
so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) or inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 
The governmental funds reports deferred inflow of resources related to property taxes and lease receivables. 
These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become 
available.  
 
The governmental activities have deferred outflows and inflows that relate to the net pension, OPEB liabilities and 
lease receivables, which include the Town’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date, which are 
recognized as a reduction (increase) of the net pension liability (asset) in the subsequent year. They also include 
changes in assumptions, differences between expected and actual experience, and changes in proportion and 
differences between Town contributions and proportionate share of contributions, which are deferred and 
amortized over the average expected remaining service lives of active and inactive members in the plan. They also 
include changes in assumptions, differences between expected and actual experience, and changes in proportion 
and differences between Town contributions and proportionate share of contributions, which are deferred and 
amortized over the average expected remaining service lives of active and inactive members in the plan.  
 
Pensions - For purposes of measuring the net pension liability / asset, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the 
Maine Public Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan for Participating Local Districts (PLD Plan) and 
additions to/deductions from the Plan’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they 
are reported by the Plan. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are 
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
Leases  
 
Lessor: The Town of Kennebunkport is a lessor for noncancellable restaurant space on the Cape Porpoise Pier. The 
Town recognizes lease receivables and deferred inflows of resources in the government-wide and governmental 
fund financial statements.  
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 
 
At the commencement of a lease, the Town initially measures the lease receivable at the present value of payments 
expected to be received during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease receivable is reduced by the principal portion 
of the lease payments received.  
 
The deferred inflow of resources is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease receivable, adjusted for lease 
payments received at or before the lease commencement date. Subsequently, the deferred inflow of resources is 
recognized as revenue over the life of the lease term. 
 
Key estimates and judgments include how the Town of Kennebunkport determines (1) the discount rate it uses to 
discount the expected lease receipts/payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease receipts/payments. 
 

� The Town of Kennebunkport uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases. 
� The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease receipts/payments included in the 

measurement of the lease receivable/liability are composed of fixed payments from the lease. 
 
The Town of Kennebunkport monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease, 
and will remeasure the lease receivable and deferred inflows of resources if certain changes occur that are expected 
to significantly affect the amount of the lease receivable. 
 
Lessee: The Town leases the Goose Rocks Beach Fire Station and an excavator. The Town recognizes lease liabilities 
and intangible right-to-use lease assets (lease assets) in the government-wide financial statements. The Town 
recognizes lease liabilities with an initial, individual value of $10,000 or more.  
 
At the commencement of a lease, the Town initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments 
expected to be made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the principal portion of 
lease payments made. The lease asset is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for 
lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus certain initial direct costs. Subsequently, 
the lease asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life.  
 
Key estimates and judgments related to leases include how the Town determines (1) the discount rate it uses to 
discount the expected lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments:  
 

• The Town uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate charged 
by the lessor is not provided, the Town generally uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the 
discount rate for leases.  

• The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease payments included in the 
measurement of the lease liability are composed of fixed payments and purchase option price that the 
Town is reasonably certain to exercise.  

 
The Town monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease and will remeasure 
the lease asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount of the 
lease liability. 
 
Lease assets are reported with other capital assets and lease liabilities are reported with long-term debt on the 
statement of net position. 
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STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
A. Budgetary Information 
 

Budgets are adopted for the General Fund only and are adopted using the budgetary basis of accounting, 
which includes encumbrances as expenditures. The level of control (level at which expenditures may not 
exceed budget) is the warrant article level. Generally, all unexpended budgetary accounts lapse at the close 
of the fiscal year except some on-going projects which may be assigned for subsequent year expenditure and 
some non-lapsing accounts which are carried forward to the next fiscal year. 
 
The budgeted financial statements represented in this report reflect the final budget authorization, including 
all amendments.  

 
B. Revised Budget 
 

The revised budget presented for the General Fund in the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Statement 6), includes various adjustments as follows: 

 
   Other financing 
 Revenues Expenditures sources (uses) 
 
 2025 budget as originally adopted $ 26,684,462 25,620,462 (1,064,000) 
 Assigned carryforward balances and adjustments -    256,335 256,335 

         Totals $ 26,684,462 25,876,797 (807,665) 
 
C. Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations 

 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, expenditures exceeded appropriations for the following: 

                  Recreation and culture                                $     1,322 
       Capital Improvements and other                  110,585 

 
DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
A. Deposits 
 

Custodial Credit Risk-Town Deposits: Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
Town’s deposits may not be returned to it. The Town does not have a policy regarding custodial credit risk. 
As of June 30, 2025, none of the Town’s bank balance of $18,262,439 was exposed to custodial credit risk 
because it was uninsured and uncollateralized. All of the bank balance was covered by the F.D.I.C. or by 
additional insurance purchased on behalf of the Town by the respective banking institutions.  
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DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS, CONTINUED 
 
B. Investments 

 
The Town categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally 
accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value 
of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are 
significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. All investments are 
considered Level 1 according to the fair value hierarchy. At June 30, 2025, the Town had the following 
investments:  
 

 Fair  Less than   Credit 
 value N/A   1 year 1 – 5 years ratings 
 
 Corporate bonds $ 488,800 -    279,565 209,235 A- to BBB+ 
 Equities              1,567,515 1,567,515 -    -        N/A         

 
       Total investments   $ 2,056,315 1,567,515 279,565 209,235 
 
Custodial Credit Risk-Town’s Investments: For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event 
of failure of the counterparty, the Town will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 
 
Interest Rate Risk: It is the Town’s policy that interest rate risk will be mitigated by structuring the Town’s 
portfolio so that the securities mature to meet the Town’s cash demands for ongoing operations, thereby 
precluding the need to sell securities on the open market prior to their maturity and by investing primarily in 
shorter-term securities.  
 
Credit Risk: It is the Town’s policy that credit risk will be mitigated by limiting investments to the types of 
securities authorized by the Town’s policy, using financial institutions which have been evaluated and 
qualified by the Treasurer using key quantitative and qualitative factors as outlined in the Town’s investment 
policy, and diversifying the investment portfolio.  
 

PROPERTY TAX 
 
Property taxes for the current period were committed on July 24, 2024, on the assessed value listed as of April 1, 
2024, for all real and personal property located in the Town. Payment of taxes was due in equal installments on 
September 10, 2024, and March 10, 2025. Interest at the rate of 8.5% per annum was charged on any amounts 
remaining unpaid after this date. Assessed values are periodically established by the Assessor's agent at 100% of 
assumed market value. The 2025 assessed value of $3,565,597,660 was 100% of the estimated market value and 
78.65% of the 2025 state valuation of $4,533,600,000. 
 
The Town is permitted by the laws of the State of Maine to levy taxes up to 105% of its net budgeted expenditures 
for the related fiscal period. The amount raised in excess of 100% is referred to as overlay and amounted to 
$156,385 for the period ended June 30, 2025. 
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PROPERTY TAX, CONTINUED 
 
Tax liens are placed on real property within twelve months following the tax commitment date if taxes are 
delinquent. The Town has the authority to foreclose on property eighteen months after the filing of the lien if tax 
liens and associated costs remain unpaid. Property taxes levied during the year ended were recorded as 
receivables at the time the levy was made. The receivables collected during the year ended and in the first sixty 
days following the end of the fiscal year have been recorded as revenues. The remaining receivables have been 
recorded as unavailable revenues. The following summarizes the periods ended June 30, 2025, and 2024 levies: 
 
 2025 2024 
 
 Assessed value $3,565,597,660 3,511,483,480 
 Tax rate (per $1,000) 6.50 6.25 
 Commitment  23,176,385 21,946,773 
 Supplemental taxes assessed -    20,097 
   23,176,385 21,966,870 
 Less: Collections and abatements 22,952,270 21,718,796 
 
 Receivable at June 30 $         224,115    248,074 
 
 Collection rate 99.03% 98.87% 
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CAPITAL ASSETS  
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as follows: 
 

 Balance   Balance 
 June 30,    June 30, 
 2024 Increases Decreases 2025 
 Governmental activities: 
 Capital assets, not being depreciated:  
  Construction in progress $  4,360,111 3,966,126 1,464,006 6,862,231 
  Land 13,013,507 -    -    13,013,507 
  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 17,373,618 3,966,126 1,464,006 19,875,738 
 Capital assets, being depreciated: 
  Land improvements 304,820 6,480 -    311,300 
  Buildings 4,975,425 -    -    4,975,425 
  Building improvements 1,079,251 -    -    1,079,251 
  Machinery and equipment 1,408,227 304,544 79,500 1,633,271 
  Furniture and fixtures 19,623 -    -    19,623 
  Vehicles 3,882,639 1,840,847 480,292 5,243,194 
  Infrastructure 12,987,792 -    -    12,987,792 
  Right-to-use lease asset:     -     
   Equipment 109,469 -    -    109,469 
   Buildings -   82,958 -    82,958 
 Total capital assets, being depreciated 24,767,246 2,234,829 559,792 26,442,283 
  Less accumulated depreciation for: 
   Land improvements 197,605 7,621 -    205,226 
   Buildings 1,431,842 120,054 -    1,551,896 
   Building improvements 620,052 44,433 -    664,485 
   Machinery and equipment 952,157 70,516 64,569 958,104 
   Furniture and fixtures 19,623 -    -    19,623 
   Vehicles 2,131,737 223,899 449,598 1,906,038 
   Infrastructure 4,471,487 300,727 -    4,772,214 
   Right-to-use lease asset:     -     
   Equipment 18,245 18,245    -    36,490 
   Buildings -   27,653 -    27,653 
   Total accumulated depreciation 9,842,748 813,148 514,167 10,141,729 
 

 Total capital assets being depreciated, net 14,924,498 1,421,681 45,625 16,300,554 
 
 Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 32,298,116 5,387,807 1,509,631 36,176,292 
 
Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 
 
  Governmental activities: 
  General government     $ 131,464 
  Public safety   210,711 
  Public works   436,942 
  Recreation and culture   34,031 
 

  Total depreciation expense - governmental activities   $  813,148 



TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT, MAINE 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued 

 
 

45 

CAPITAL ASSETS, CONTINUED 
 
 Balance   Balance 
 June 30,    June 30, 
 2024 Increases Decreases 2025 
 Business-type activities: 
 Capital assets, not being depreciated:  
  Construction in progress $ 5,896,067 920,407 -    6,816,474 
  Land 950,428 -    -    950,428 
  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 6,846,495 920,407 -    7,766,902 
 Capital assets, being depreciated: 
  Land improvements 29,600 -    -    29,600 
  Buildings 4,936,200 -    -    4,936,200 
  Building improvements 3,032,779 -    -    3,032,779 
  Machinery and equipment 2,633,187 51,532 -    2,684,719 
  Infrastructure 8,984,078 -    -    8,984,078 
  Vehicles     109,001 -    -    109,001 
          Total capital assets, being depreciated 19,724,845  51,532 -    19,776,377 
  Less accumulated depreciation for: 
   Land improvements 29,600 -    -    29,600 
   Buildings 3,785,222 97,849 -    3,883,071 
   Building improvements 1,654,926 75,830 -    1,730,756 
   Machinery and equipment 2,109,934 60,589 -    2,170,523 
   Infrastructure 5,742,712 182,526 -    5,925,238 
   Vehicles 89,117 7,098 -    96,215 
   Total accumulated depreciation 13,411,511 423,892 -    13,835,403 
 
 Total capital assets being depreciated, net 6,313,334 (372,360) -    5,940,974 
 
 Business-type activities capital assets, net $ 13,159,829 548,047 -    13,707,876 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 
 
  Business-type activities: 
  Sewer Department   $ 394,473 
  Cape Porpoise Pier   15,414 
  Dock Square Parking Lot   14,005 
 
  Total depreciation expense - business-type activities   $ 423,892 
 
LEASES RECEIVABLE  
 
During 2023, the Town entered into a leasing arrangement in which restaurant space on the Cape Porpoise Pier is 
rented by a local seafood restaurant. The lease is for a five-year term with annual payments of $40,000.  
 
During 2025, the Town recognized $36,045 in lease revenue and $3,955 in related interest. As of June 30, 2025, 
the Town’s receivable for lease payments was $91,884. Also, the Town has a deferred inflow of resources 
associated with the lease that will be recognized as revenue over the lease term. As of June 30, 2025, the balance 
of the deferred inflow of resources was $88,119.  
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INTERFUND LOAN BALANCES AND TRANSFERS, CONTINUED 
 
The purpose of interfund loans is to charge revenues and expenditures/expenses to the appropriate fund when 
that activity is accounted for through the centralized checking account. The balances represent each fund’s 
portion of the centralized checking account. Individual interfund loan receivable and payable balances at the year 
ended June 30, 2025, were as follows: 
 
  Interfund loans Interfund loans 
  receivable payable 
 
 General Fund $            -    8,704,425 
 
 Proprietary Funds: 
  Sewer Department 959,005 -    
  Cape Porpoise Pier -    65,041 
  Dock Square Parking Lot 1,037,692 -    
  Government Wharf -    40,032 
   Total proprietary funds 1,996,697 105,073 
  
 Capital Improvements Program 5,746,819 -     
 
 All Other Governmental Funds: 
  Special revenue funds 1,118,049 -    
  Permanent funds -    52,067 
   Total all other governmental funds 1,118,049 52,067 
  
  Total interfund loans receivable and payable $ 8,861,565 8,861,565 
 
Individual fund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2025, were as follows: 
 
  Transfers in Transfers out 
 
 
 General Fund $ 1,157,000    4,152,512  
  
 Proprietary Funds: 
  Sewer Department 50,000 30,000 
  Dock Square Parking Lot -    421,000 
   Total proprietary funds 50,000  451,000 
  
 Capital Improvements Program 3,693,718 191,206   
 
 All Other Governmental Funds: 
  Special revenue funds -    85,000    
  Permanent Funds -    21,000     
   Total all other governmental funds -    106,000     
 
  Total interfund loan transfers $ 4,900,718 4,900,718   
 
Transfers are utilized to fund certain activities. Most are authorized as part of the General Fund budget process. 
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CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as follows: 
 
 Beginning   Ending Due within 
 balance Additions Reductions balance one year 
 Governmental activities: 
  General obligation bonds $ 9,909,607 6,880,000 7,737,226 9,052,381 788,198 
  Premium on bonds 140,579 106,735  57,700 189,614 30,483 
  Notes from direct borrowing 393,062 38,374 101,343 330,093 103,242 
  Net pension liability 1,106,764 321,132 -    1,427,896 331,114 
  Total OPEB liability 313,986 27,393 -    341,379 3,787 
  Leases 92,578 82,958 45,071 130,465 44,778 
  Compensated absences* 508,633 -    59,796    448,837 269,302  
  Governmental activity 
    long-term liabilities $ 12,465,209 7,456,592 8,001,136 11,920,665 1,570,904 
 
 Business-type activities: 
  Notes from direct borrowing $ 1,681,042 6,000,000 98,885 7,582,157 398,885  
  Net pension liability 184,799 -    26,947 157,852 42,901 
  Compensated absences* 52,533 4,087 -    56,620 33,971  
  Business-type activity 
    long-term liabilities $ 1,918,374 6,004,087 125,832 7,796,629 475,757 
 
All governmental activities long-term liability requirements are paid by the General Fund. Business-type long-term 
liabilities are paid by the Sewer Department, Cape Porpoise Pier, and Dock Square Parking Lot Funds.  

 
* Restatement of beginning balance due to implementation of GASB 101. 
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LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
Bonds payable and notes from direct borrowings at June 30, 2025, are comprised of the following: 
 
Bonds Payable 
 Amount Date of Date of Interest 
 issued issue maturity rate Balance 
 Governmental activities: 
  Police station addition $  400,000 9/2/16 2027 2.25% 87,381 
  Recreation building 450,000 6/20/18 2028 3.27% 90,000 
  Seawall and village parcel 2,255,000 5/1/19 2040 3.00-5.00% 1,395,000 
  Radio Communications Upgrade 1,000,000 3/4/22 2027 2.57% 600,000 
  Village parcel 6,880,000 10/1/24 2040 4.00-5.00% 6,880,000 
 
    Total governmental activities bonds payable    $ 9,052,381 
 
Notes from Direct Borrowings 
 
 Governmental activities: 
  Fire Truck 487,000 10/14/22 2028 3.75% 300,154 
  2024 Copier 38,374 8/1/28 2029 5.94% 29,939 
    Total governmental activities notes payable    330,093 
 
 Business-type activities: 
  Sewer upgrades 1,700,000 1/4/21 2041 1.00% 1,360,000 
  Sewer upgrades 300,000 1/4/21 2041 1.00% 222,157 
  Sewer upgrades 5,000,000 12/20/24 2045 1.78% 5,000,000 
  Sewer upgrades 1,000,000 12/20/24 2045 1.78% 1,000,000 
    Total business-type activities notes payable    7,582,157 
 
    Total governmental and business-type activities notes payable  $ 7,912,250 
 
The annual debt service requirements to amortize bonds payable are as follows: 
 
  Governmental Activities  
  Principal Interest Total 
 2026 788,198 379,669 1,167,867 
 2027 809,183 342,807 1,151,990 
 2028 735,000 309,536 1,044,536 
 2029 550,000 279,863 829,863 
 2030 460,000 254,613 714,613 
 2031-2035 2,585,000 920,388 3,505,388 
 2036-2040 3,125,000 326,499 3,451,499 
     
    Totals $ 9,052,381 2,813,375 11,865,756 
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LONG-TERM DEBT, CONTINUED 
 
In accordance with 30 MRSA, Section 5061, as amended, no municipality shall incur debt for specified purposes in 
excess of certain percentages of state valuation of such municipality. Additionally, no municipality shall incur debt 
in the aggregate in excess of 15% of its state assessed valuation. At June 30, 2025, the Town's outstanding debt 
did not exceed these limits. 
 
The annual debt service requirements to amortize notes from direct borrowing are as follows: 
 
  Governmental Activities   Business-type Activities  
  Principal Interest Total  Principal Interest Total 
  
 2026 103,242 13,034 116,276 398,885 125,168 524,053 
 2027 107,263 9,013 116,276 398,885 118,789 517,674 
 2028 111,444 4,831 116,275 398,885 112,411 511,296 
 2029 8,144 484 8,628 398,885 106,033 504,918 
 2030 -    -    -    398,885 99,655 498,540 
 2031-2035 -    -    -    1,994,424 402,599 2,397,023 
 2036-2040 -    -    -    1,994,424 243,141 2,237,565 
 2041-2045 -    -    -    1,598,884 72,213 1,671,097 
 

    Totals $ 330,093 27,362 357,455  7,582,157 1,280,009 8,862,166 
 
OVERLAPPING DEBT 
 
The Town's proportionate share of debt of all local government units which provide services within the Town's 
boundaries, and which must be borne by properties in the Town, is summarized as follows: 
 
  Net debt Percentage Town's 
  outstanding applicable proportionate 
 Units June 30, 2025 to the Town share of debt 
 
 Regional School Unit #21 $ 36,807,756 42.29% 15,564,367 
 
The Town's proportionate share of the RSU #21 debt is paid through annual assessments by the respective 
governmental entities.  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts: theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; and natural disasters for which the Town either carries commercial insurance, participates in public 
entity risk pools, or is effectively self-insured. Currently, the Town participates in several public entity and self-
insured risk pools sponsored by the Maine Municipal Association (MMA).  
 
Based on the coverage provided by these pools, as well as coverage provided by commercial insurance purchased, 
the Town is not aware of any material actual or potential claim liabilities, which should be recorded at June 30, 
2025. There have been no significant reductions in commercial insurance coverage from the prior year and no 
settlements have exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three years. 
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LEASE PAYABLE 
 
During 2024, the Town entered into a six-year lease agreement for the use of an excavator. As of June 30, 2025, 
the value of the lease liability was $75,155. The Town is required to make annual principal and interest payments 
of $19,962. The lease has an interest rate of 3% derived from the Town’s estimated incremental borrowing rate. 
The value of the right-to-use asset as of the end of the current fiscal year was $109,469 and had $36,490 
accumulated amortization as of June 30, 2025. 
 
During 2025, the Town entered into a three-year lease agreement for Goose Rocks Beach Fire Station. As of June 
30, 2025, the value of the lease liability is $55,310. The Town is required to make annual principal and interest 
payments of $27,655 the first year and increasing by 3% for the two subsequent years. The lease has an interest 
rate of 3% derived from the Town’s estimated incremental borrowing rate. The value of the right-to-use asset as 
of the end of the current fiscal year was $82,958 and had $27,653 accumulated amortization as of June 30, 2025. 
 
The future principal and interest lease payments as of June 30, 2025, were as follows: 
 
  Lease Payable 
  Principal Interest Total 
 2026 44,778 3,668 48,446 
 2027 46,984 2,318 49,302 
 2028 19,062 900 19,962 
 2029 19,641 321 19,962 
 
    Totals $130,465 7,207 137,672 
 
NET POSITION 
 
Net position represents the difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 
inflows of resources. Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, 
reduced by the outstanding balances of bonds, notes and bond anticipation notes and adding back any unspent 
proceeds. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on their use either through 
the enabling legislations adopted by the Town or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or 
laws or regulations of other governments. The Town’s net investment in capital assets was calculated as follows 
at June 30, 2025: 
 
       Governmental Business-type  
       activities activities 
 

   Capital assets $ 46,318,024 27,543,279 
   Accumulated depreciation (10,141,729) (13,835,403) 
   Bonds, notes and leases (9,512,939) (7,582,157) 
   Premium on bonds (189,614) -    
   Unspent proceeds -    103,606 
 
    Total net investment in capital assets $ 26,473,742 6,229,325 
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FUND BALANCE  
 
The General Fund unassigned fund balance total of $6,127,974 represents fund balance that has not been assigned 
to other funds and that has not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the General 
Fund. As of June 30, 2025, other fund balance components consisted of the following: 
 
  Nonspendable Restricted Committed Assigned 
General Fund: 
 Inventory and prepaid   $  7,022 -    -    -    
 Carryforward balances -    -    839,384 -    
 Subsequent year’s expenditures -    -    -    200,000 
  Total general fund 7,022  -    839,384 200,000 
 
Capital Improvement Program  - - 5,630,753 -     
 
Other Governmental Funds: 
 Special Revenue Funds: 
  Piers, Rivers, & Harbors -    -    790,331 -    
  350th Anniversary -    -    1,503 -    
  Reserve Open Space -    -    99,205 -    
  Revaluation -    -    2,599 -    
  Maine Drug Forfeiture -    -    412 -    
  Recreation -    -    355,221 -    
  Special Events -    -    14,059 -    
  Scholarships -    -    29,615 -    
  Wellness -    -    332 -    
 Permanent Funds: 
  Kittredge Trust 688,206 511,843 -    -    
  Picavet Trust 454,091 518,607 -    -     
  Total other governmental funds 1,142,297 1,030,450 1,293,277 -     
 
  Grand totals $ 1,149,319 1,030,450 7,763,414 200,000 
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FUND BALANCE, Continued 
 
At June 30, 2025, and 2024, fund balances were committed to future periods as follows: 
 
    2025 2024
 General Fund: 
  General government $ 50,000 30,500 
  Public safety 3,000 76,395 
  Health and welfare 14,460 5,240 
  Public works 84,000 69,200 
  Contingency 71,289 75,000 
  Legal 29,719 -    
  EMA 42,304 90,110 
  Colony Beach repairs 36,625 36,625 
  General assistance donations 28,954 32,033 
  General assistance fuel 124,674 121,344 
  General assistance food 43,894 33,844 
  Nurse's foot care 14,608 9,242 
  Nurse general donation  62,886 54,399 
  Employee separation 57,758 47,758 
  Cemetery 300 300 
  Local circuit breaker program -    1,665 
  Parsons Way bench 13,798 11,798 
  Goose Rocks Beach Advisory Committee 120,408 116,067 
  Debt recreation 5,468 5,660 
  Debt police 192 -    
  Police donations 10 -    
  Town Hall building repairs 27,336 -    
  Community development 7,701 13,731 

 

      Total General Fund committed fund balance $ 839,384  830,911 
 
457 RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
The Town offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code 
Section 457, through the International City Management Association (ICMA). The plan, available to all Town 
employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred compensation is not 
available to employees until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency. Assets of the plan are 
automatically placed in trust for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries by MissionSquare 
Retirement. Accordingly, the assets and the liability for the compensation deferred by plan participants, including 
earnings on plan assets, are not included in the Town’s financial statements. The Town’s contributions to the plan 
for the year ended June 30, 2025, were $127,858. 
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NET PENSION LIABILITY  
 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
 
Plan Description - Employees of the Town are provided with pensions through the Maine Public Employees 
Retirement System Consolidated Plan for Local Participating Districts (PLD Plan), a cost-sharing multiple-employer 
defined benefit pension plan, administered by the Maine Public Employees Retirement System (MPERS). Benefit 
terms are established in Maine statute; in the case of the PLD Plan, an advisory group, also established by statute, 
reviews the terms of the plan and periodically makes recommendations to the Maine State Legislature to amend 
the terms. MPERS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at www.mainepers.org.  
 
Benefits Provided - The PLD Plan provides defined retirement benefits based on members’ average final 
compensation and service credit earned as of retirement. Vesting (i.e., eligibility for benefits upon reaching 
qualification) occurs upon the earning of five years of service credit. In some cases, vesting occurs on the earning 
of one year of service credit immediately preceding retirement at or after normal retirement age. Normal 
retirement age is 60 (65 for new members to the PLD Plan on or after July 1, 2014).  
 
The monthly benefit of members who retire before normal retirement age by virtue of having at least 25 years of 
service credit is reduced by a statutorily prescribed factor for each year of age that a member is below her/his 
normal retirement age at retirement. MPERS also provides disability and death benefits, which are established by 
contract under applicable statutory provisions. 
 
Contributions - Employee contribution rates are defined by law or Board rule and depend on the terms of the 
plan under which an employee is covered. Employer contributions are determined by actuarial valuations. 
Employees are required to contribute 6.75% to 10.1% of their annual pay. The Town’s contractually required 
contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2025, was 9.9% for the AC plan and 14.0% for the 1C plan of annual 
payroll, actuarially determined as an amount that, when combined with employee contributions, is expected to 
finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability. Contributions to the pension plan from the Town were $368,649 for governmental 
activities and $42,901 for business-type activities for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
Pensions  
 
At June 30, 2025, the Town reported a liability of $1,427,896 for governmental activities and $157,852 for 
business-type activities for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability was 
measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The Town’s proportion of the net pension liability was based 
on a projection of the Town’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating local districts, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2024, the Town’s proportion of 
the plan’s net pension liability was 0.3962%. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town recognized a pension expense of $461,651 for governmental activities 
and a pension expense of $106,415 for business-type activities. At June 30, 2025, the Town reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
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NET PENSION LIABILITY, CONTINUED 
 
 Deferred  Deferred 
 Outflows Inflows 
 of Resources of Resources 
 
Differences between expected and  
   actual experience $ 470,643 -    
Changes in assumptions -    -    
Net difference between projected and actual 
   earnings on pension plan investments -    164,877 
Changes in proportion and differences  
   between Town contributions and 
   proportionate share of contributions -    92,655 
Town contributions subsequent to the  
   measurement date  411,550 -     
 
      Total  $ 882,193 257,532 
 
An amount of $411,550 is reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from Town 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability in the year ended June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense (credit) as follows: 
 
 2026 $ (108,553) 
 2027 375,589 
 2028 (21,976) 
 2029 (31,949) 
 
Actuarial Assumptions - The total pension liability in the June 30, 2024, actuarial valuation was determined using 
the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 
   Inflation    2.75% 
   Salary Increases  2.75-11.48% 
   Investment return 6.50% 
   Cost of living benefit increases 1.91%  
 
Mortality rates were based on the 2010 Public Plan General Benefits-Weighted Healthy Retiree Mortality Table, 
for males and females, projected generationally using the RPEC 2020 model. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2024, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2020. 
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NET PENSION LIABILITY, CONTINUED 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target 
asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for 
each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024, are summarized 
in the following table: 
 
    Long-term Expected 
 Asset Class  Target Allocation  Real Rate of Return 
  
 Public Equities  30.0% 5.6% 
 U.S. Government   10.0% 2.2% 
 Private Equity  12.5% 7.2% 
 Real Estate  10.0% 5.8% 
 Infrastructure   10.0% 5.3% 
 Natural Resources   5.0% 5.1% 
 Traditional Credit   5.0% 2.7% 
 Alternative Credit   10.0% 6.4% 
 Diversifiers  7.5% 4.8% 
 
Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.50%. The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that contributions from participating local districts will be made at contractually required 
rates, actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected 
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, 
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit 
payments to determine the total pension liability.  
 
Sensitivity of the Town’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The 
following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 6.50%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1 percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the 
current rate: 
 
  1%  Current 1% 
   Decrease Discount Rate  Increase 
   (5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%) 
 Town’s proportionate share of  
    the net pension liability $ 3,962,214 1,585,748 (372,188) 
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is 
available in the separately issued MPERS financial report.  
 
Payables to the Pension Plan - None as of June 30, 2025. 
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OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
 
General Information about the OPEB Plans 
 
Plan Description - The Town sponsors a post-retirement benefit plan providing health insurance to retiring 
employees. The plan is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the Maine Municipal 
Employees Health Trust (MMEHT). The Board of Selectmen have the authority to establish and amend the benefit 
terms and financing requirements. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria of paragraph 4 of 
GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. 
 
Benefits Provided - MMEHT provides healthcare and life insurance benefits for retirees and their dependents. 
Town employees over the age of 55 with 5 years of continuous service are allowed to participate in the plan. 
Retirees that are designated in a plan pay 100% of the single coverage premium and 100% of the family coverage 
premium. For those Town employees eligible for Medicare (post-65 Retiree Plan), the plan is offered in 
conjunction with Medicare Parts A and B and the Companion Plan B. 
 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms – At January 1, 2025, the following employees were covered by the 
benefit terms: 

 
Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits -  
Inactive employee entitled to but not yet receiving benefits - 
Active employees 40 
     Total 40 

 
OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to OPEB 
 
The Town’s total OPEB liability of $341,379 was measured as of January 1, 2025, and was determined by an 
actuarial valuation as of that date. 
 

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 
   
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 313,986 
Changes for the year:   
     Service cost  31,333 
     Interest  11,207 
     Changes of benefit terms  - 
     Differences between expected and actual experience  - 
     Changes in assumptions or other inputs  (12,020) 
     Benefit payments  (3,127) 
          Net changes  27,393 
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 341,379 

 
Change in assumptions reflects a change in the discount rate from 3.26% to 4.08%.  
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OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS, CONTINUED 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $20,107. At June 30, 2025, The Town 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following 
sources: 
 

   Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources  

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ -  189,382 
Changes of assumption or other inputs   42,042  - 
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date   3,787  - 
     Total  $ 45,829  189,382 

 
An amount of $3,787 is reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from Town 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability 
in the year ended June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 
 

Year ended June 30:   
2026       $ (17,560) 
2027  (17,556) 
2028  (26,953) 
2029  (30,699) 
2030  (30,703) 
Thereafter  (23,869) 

 
Actuarial Assumptions - The total OPEB liability in the January 1, 2025 actuarial valuation for the Health Plan was 
determined using the following assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, 
unless otherwise specified: 
 

Inflation 2.38% per year 
Salary increases 2.75% per year 
Discount rate 4.08% per annum 
Healthcare cost trend rates 10.14% Non-Medicare and 7.66% Medicare, 

decreasing to 3.81% by 2045 
Retirees’ share of the benefit related costs 100% of projected health insurance premiums 

 
Mortality rates were based on the 2010 Public Plan General Benefits-Weighted Healthy Employee Mortality Table, 
for males and females.  
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the January 1, 2025, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period June 30, 2016, through June 30, 2020. 
 
Discount Rate - The rate used to measure the total OPEB liability for the Health Plan was 4.08% per annum. The 
discount rate was based upon high quality AA/Aa or higher bond yields in effect for 20 years, tax-exempt general 
obligation municipal bonds using the Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index. 
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OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS, CONTINUED 
 
Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the Town’s total 
OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.08%, as well as what the Town’s total OPEB liability would be 
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (3.08%) or 1 percentage-point higher 
(5.08%) than the current rate: 
 

   1% Decrease 
(3.08%)  Discount Rate 

(4.08%)  1% Increase 
(5.08%) 

Total OPEB liability  $ 400,987  341,379  292,963 
 
Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The following presents the 
Town’s total OPEB liability calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the Town’s total OPEB 
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage-point lower or 1 
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 
 

   
1% Decrease  

Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rates  1% Increase 

Total OPEB liability  $ 283,726  341,379  415,955 
 
RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE AND NET POSITION 
 
In the current year, the Town restated beginning net position and fund balance as follows:  
 
The Town did not recognize $241,051 in advanced American Rescue Plan Act - COVID (ARPA) grant proceeds during 
fiscal year 2024. As a result, grant revenues were under-stated by $241,051 at June 30, 2024.  
 
In fiscal year 2025, the Town implemented GASB 101, Compensated Absences, and recognized the estimated 
compensated absences liability for sick leave on Statement 1. In accordance with GASB 100, Accounting Changes 
and Error Corrections, the change related to GASB 101 is considered a change in accounting principal, which 
requires the restatement of beginning net position and has been reflected on Statement 2.  
 

 Governmental 
Activities 

 

General 
Fund  

Business-type 
Activities 

 
Net position/fund balance, as previously reported $   35,940,626 7,661,369 9,538,252 
Error correction  241,051 241,051 -  
Change in accounting principle (242,766) -  (16,609) 
Net position/fund balance, as restated $   35,938,911 7,902,420 9,521,643 

 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank.



 

 

GENERAL FUND 
 
The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Town. All general tax revenues and other receipts that are 
not allocated by law or contractual agreement to another fund are accounted for in this fund. The fund pays 
general operating expenditures, fixed charges, and capital improvement costs which are not paid through other 
funds. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUND 
 
The Capital Improvement Program Fund accounts for the financial resources and expenditures related to the 
Town’s annual capital improvement program. 
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ALL OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
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NONMAJOR PERMANENT FUNDS 
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NONMAJOR PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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